104th Congress, 2d Session — — — — — — — — — — — — House Document 104-180

DEFERRALS OF BUDGET AUTHORITY

MESSAGE

FROM

THE PRESIDENT OF UNITED STATES

TRANSMITTING

A REPORT OF THREE NEW DEFERRALS AND ONE REVISED DEFER-
RAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY TOTALING $3.6 BILLION, AND
FOUR RESCISSION PROPOSALS OF BUDGETARY RESOURCES, TO-
TALING $140 MILLION, PURSUANT TO 2 U.S.C. 684(a)

FEBRUARY 27, 1996.—Message and accompanying papers referred to the
Committee on Appropriations and ordered to be printed

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
29-012 WASHINGTON ! 1996




To the Congress of the United States:

In accordance with the Congressional Budget and Impoundment
Control Act of 1974, | herewith report three new deferrals and one
revised deferral, totaling $3.6 billion, and four rescission proposals
of budgetary resources, totaling $140 million.

These deferrals affect the International Security Assistance pro-
grams as well as programs of the Agency for International Develop-
ment. The rescission proposals affect the Department of Defense.

WiLLiAM J. CLINTON.
THE WHITE HousE, February 23, 1996.

@)






Deferral Budgetary
No ITEM Resources
Funds Appropriated to the Presicent:
international Security Assistancs:
D96-1A Economic support fund and intemational
2,017,078
DO6-4 1,385,140
D96-5 64,400
D986 124,825
3,501,241
Rescission Budgstary
No ITEM Resources
Department of Defense:
Research, Development, Test, and
Evaluation:
R96-4 Research, development, test, and evaluation,
Ammy. 19,500
R98-5 Research, development, test, and evaluation,
Navy. 35,000
R96-8 Research, development, test, and evalustion,

R96-7

Air Force 44,900
Research, development, test, and evaluation,
Defense-wide.

40,800

Total, rescissions. 140,000

©)



D96-1A

Supplemental Report
Report Pursuant to Section 1014(c) of Public Law 93-344

This report updates Deferral No. D96-1, which was transmitted to
Congress on October 19, 1995.

This revision increases by $1,942,076,000 the previous deferral
of $75,000,000 in the Economic support fund and International
fund for Ireland, resulting in a total deferral of
$2,017,076,000. This increase results from the deferral of funds
made available by P.L. 104-107, the Foreign Operations, Export
Financing, and Related Programs Appropriations Act, 1996.



Deferral No. 95-1A

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
ort Prirstiant to Sdction 1015 ot DL 9S:84K°
AGENCY:
FM% P d to the President New budg oo+ $ 2350800000
3 (P.L 104-107)
Intemations! Securlty Assistance Other budgetary resources.... *$ 207782051
Appropristions title and symbot:
Total budgetary resources..... *$ 2507302051
Economic support fund and intemational
fund for reland 1/ _ Amount to be deferred:
725/81037 T28/74037° Part of year. *$ 2017.076.000 2/
72X1037
Entire year. $
OMB identification code: Legal suthority {in addition to sec. 1013):
72-4037-0-1-152 [X] Antdeficiency Act
nt program:
1 Other
K] ve [0 ™
Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:
[ L [X]  Appropriation
September 30, 1997
X3 Muttyear: (;_.mmua%_)im [[] Contract authority
E No-Year D Other
Cove 2
Tage oms
Account identification Deferred
Appropiation Symbot Code Amount Reported
Economic Support Fund and International
Fund for Ireland 72581037 72-1037-0-1-152 $ 50,000,000
T2X1037 72-1037-0-1-152 § 25,000,000
72871037 72-1037-0-1-152 *$ 1.942076.000
*$ 2,017,076,000

*JUSTIFICATION: The President is authorized by the Foreign Assistance Act of 1981, as smended, to furnish

assistance to countries snd

of the Agency for
sconomic support
amount of the program for sach country.

organizations, on such terms and condiions ss he may determine, in order %o promote
economic of poliical stabifity. Section 531(b) of the Act makes the 8
Administrator international

rafion with the
responsible for policy decieions and jusdications for

Development,
programs, including whether there will be an economic suppost program for 8 counry shd the

Fummmmpmmmwuwmwmmummxummmm

and are
(31U.8.C. 1510

oy

Estimated Program Effect: None
Qutiay Effect: None

* Revised from previous report.

needs. This action is taken pursuant to the Antideficiency Act

1/ This account was the subject of a simitar defesral in FY 1895 (D95-18).
2/ This deferral amout has been reduced to $1,139,079,859 dus to subsequent releases.




* Report Pursiest to Section 1013 66P.L

AGENCY:
Funds Appropriated to the President New budget authority............. $ 3208390000
BUREAU: {P.L 104-107)
International Securlly Assistance Other budgetary resources.. §
Appropriations title and symbol:
Total budgetary resources.... §  3.208,390.000
Foreign miltary financing program
Fw) Vv - ' Amount to be deferred:
Part of year. $ 1385140000
1161082
Entirs year,
OMB (dentification code: Legal authority (In addition te sec. 1013):
11-1082-0-1-152 [X] Antidefciency Act
rant program:
3 oOther
X Yo [ M
Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:
[X] Annuai [X] Approprieton
O muttyesr: ] contract authorty
“(expiration date)
3 No-Yesr ] omer

JUSTIFICATION: The President is suthorized by the Arms Export Conirol Act to sell or finance by credit, loan
guaraniess, or grants, arcies and defenss services to friencly counirfes to faciliiate the common defense.
Under Section 2 of the Act, the Secretary of State, under the direction of the President, is reaponsible for
sales made under this Act. Execulive Ordes 11958 further requires the SGecretary of Stats %o abiain prior con-
cutrence of the Secretaries of Defense snd Tressury, respeciively, reparding consistency of iransacions with
national securlly and finsnclel policles.

This action defars funds pending review of spacific grants to sligible countries by the Departments of State,
Treasuty, snd Defensss. The review process will snsure thet in each proposed program the proposed
reciplents are quaiified and that the imiis of svellable funds are not exceeded. This action is taken pursusnt
to the Anideficlency Act (31 U.S.C. 1512).

Estimatad Program Effect: None

Quitay Effect: None

# mmmmwdlmmﬁlhﬂ1mm.



Total budgetay resources.... § 84400000
Foreign military financing loan
v Amount to be deferred:
1161088 Part of year. $ 84400000
Ertire year.
OMB identification cods: Lags! authority {in addition to sec. 1013):
11-1085-0-1-152 [X] Andetclency Act
Grant program:
3 other
OO ve XI Mo
Typs of account or fund: Type of budget authority:
0 annua X7 Appropriaion
] mutiyear [} Contractmuthorty
Texpirstion daie)
T No-Yesr ] other

JUSTIFICATION: The President is authorized by the Arme Export Conrol Act 1o sell or finance by credR,
loan guaraitess, or grants, arsicies snd defense services 1o frisndly countries 1o feciitale the common
defense. Under Section 2 of the Act, the Secretery of Siate, under the direction of the Prasident, is
responsible for sales mads under this Act. Exaculive Order 11958 frther requires the Secretary of Stste
to obtain prior concurrence of the Sacretaries of Defense and Treamsry, reapeciively, regarding
consistancy of ransacions with naionsl securlty and financial policies.

MMMNFMMWMdim.ﬁmmNMMW
with the direct ioans obligated and loan gusranises for forsign milRary financing cormmiiied In FY 1992 and
beyond. The foreign military finencing credR program provides losns thet finance seies of defenes aricies,
defense services, and deaign and construction services 10 Joreign countries end ntemations!
organizations. The subsily amounts ars sstimeted on & present valus besls.

This action defers funds pending review of specific icens 1o siigiis countries by the Departments of State,
Treasury, snd Defense. The review process will ensure het In sach proposed program the propased
reciplents are queiied and that the fims of svellable funds ars not excesded. This aclion is tsken
puniuant % the Antideficlency Act (31 U.5.C. 1542).

Estimeted Progeam Effect: None
Outiay Effact: None

1/ This account was the subject of a simiter deferral in FY 1905 (D95-3).



AGENCY:
Funds Appropristed to the President § 181000000
BUREAU: PL. 104-107)
Agency for international Develop Other budgetary resources.... § 22308672
Appropriations title and symbol:

Total budgetary resources..... $§ 204380872
International disaster nssistance,
Executive, 1/ Amount to be deferred:

Part of year. $ 124825000

11X1035
Entire year.

OMB identification code:

Lagal suthority (in eddition to sec. 1013):

e e
X3 Yo [] ™
Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:
] Annua [X] Appropriation
[ wutsyear SE— [T contmctauthony
D(:] No-Year D Other

JUSTIFICATION: The international disaster sesistance account sows the President o respond to humankarien
disaster relief afforts throughout the world. Funds are deferred panding the development of country-specific
plans to snsure that sid s provided in s eflicient manner to those most in noed. This deferral action s taken

P 0 the Antideficlency Act (31 U.S.C. 1512).

Estimated Progeam Effsct: Nons
Outiay Effect: None

1/ This account was the subject of s similar deferral in FY 1995 (D95.5).




R96-4

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION
Research, development, test, and evaluation, Army

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
104-61, $19,500,000 are rescinded. -



10

Rescission Proposai No. R4
PROPOSED RESCISSION OF \BUDQETAUTHORW\"
Report Pursiiint to Section 1012 ot PLL 9S54
AGENCY:
%m of Defense New budget suthorlty.......... $ 4785822000
- (PL.104-81)
Research, Devel nt, Test, and Evaiustion Other budgetary resources.. $
Appropriations Utle and symbok:
Total budgetary resources... § 4785822000
Research, development, test, and evalustion,
Amount proposed for
216/72040 TRBCIBBION. ...o...orerrmaccsranncnn $ 19500000
—OMB dentiication code: Cogal athorlty (in addiion 1o sec. T072);
21-2040-0-1-999 [ Anwdenciency Act
[ Grant program:
D Other _____
3 Yes X] nNe
Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:
[ Annual [X] Appropration
[X] Mutt-year:  September 30, 1987 [ Contract authority
(expiration dste) )
[J No-Year ] other
JUSTIFICATION: This sppropristion provides for basic and applied scientific h and devel t ost, and

evaluation, including maintenance, rehebilitation, isase and opersiion of facilies and squipment. mm
proposed for rescission s available due to revised economic sssumptions,

ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: WWDIMWSMNMWHM
would not be sflected by this resci

P

OUTLAY EFFECT: ~(in thousands of dollars):

1998 O Estimate Outiey Changes
out
Resciasion Resdlssion FY 1996 FY 1997 Fy 1098 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2001

5,082,522 §,071,407 -11,115 8,630 -1,034 -351 -156 -8



11
R96-5
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION

Research, development, test, and evaluation, Navy

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
104-61, $35,000,000 are rescinded.



12

AGENCY:
_mmdm New budget suthorlly.......... $ 4581223000
3 . P.L 104-81)
WT&“M Other budgetary resources.. $
and symbot:
Total budgetary resources... $ A581.223.000
Ressarch, development, test, and evaluation,
Amount proposed for
17671319 [ TR $ 35,000,000
—ONB Tdentlication code: — Tagal authorlly {In sddiion 1o sec. T012);
17-1319-0-1-054 [ Antideficiency Act
| Grant pregram:
[ other
] Yes X] wo
Type of account or fund: Type of budget sutherlly:
] Annuet [X] Appropriston
(X] Mutiyear  September 30, 1907 [ contract suthorkty
(expiration date)
3 No-Yewr ] Otwr

JUSTIFICATION: This appropriafion provides for basic and appiied scientific ressarch, development, teet, snd
svaiuation, including maintenance, rehabitation, jsase and operation of faclilies and squipment. The funding
proposed for rescission is avaliable dus to revised economic sssumplions.

ESTMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: The Depariment of the Navy's abllily to successfully accompiish e mission
wouid not be affected by this resclssion proposal,

OUTLAY EFFECT: (i thousands of doltars):
1996 Estmate Outiay Changes

Resciasion Resciasion FY 1998 FY 1987 FY 1998 FY 1998 FY 2000 FY 2001

8,397,081 8,370,181 -18,900 ~11,340 -3,150 -700 -385 -140



13
R96-6
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION

Research, development, test, and evaluation, Air Force

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
104-61, $44,900,00 are rescinded.



14

876173800 TOOCHBION....oomrrrricemres $ 44.900.000
|"OMB identification code: Legal authority (In addition o sec. 1012):
57-3800-0-1-051 ] Antdesiciency Act
. Grant program:
[
J Yes X] Mo
Type of account or fund: Type of budget authorlty:
] Annuat Appropriation
(X] Multyesr:  September 30. 1997 [ contmet suthory
{expicution date)
7] No-Year ] other

JUSTIFICATION: This appropriation provides for basic and applied scientific research, development, test, and
evaluation, inchuding maintenancs, rehablitation, isass and opersiion of faciiies and equipment. The funding
proposed for rescission is avalisble due to revised sconomic assumplions.

ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: The Depertment of the Air Force’s abilty to successfully accomplish its mission
wotild not be sffected by this rescission proposal.

OUTLAY EFFECT: (in thousands of dolars):

1996 Outiay Estimate Outisy Changes
Without R
Resclasion Rescission FY 1998 FY 1897 FY 1988 Fy 1989 FY 2000 FY 2001

11,953,848 11,932,969 -20,879 -17.421 -3,996 -1,818 -494 -180



15
R96~7
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION

Research, development, test, and evaluation, Defense-wide

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
104-61, $40,600,000 are rescinded.



16

AGENCY: .
%ﬁ of Defense
Resesrch, Test, and Evalustion. Other budgetary resowrces..  § 218285000
Appro| s and symbol:
Total budgetsry resources... $ 2405.470.000
Research, development, test, and evaluation .
Defense-wide Amount proposed for
976/70400 FORCIOBION.........ooccorrcrccorrarnes . $ 40,000,000
[~ OME identification code: Tegal authority (in addition to sec. 10125
97-0400-0-1-051 [] Antideficlency Act
Grant program: ] ’
3 other
3 Yes X N -
Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:
] Annusl [X] Appropriation
[X] Muit-year:  September 30, 1997 [] contract authorty
(expiration date)
O No-Year ] other

JUSTIFICATION: This appropiiation provides for basic and spplied sclentific research, development, test, and
evaluation, indmm'umo IQMMMMMW“W The funding
proposed for is ble dus to

ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: The DoD's abifty to successfully accompiish s mission would not be affected
by this rescission proposal.

OUTLAY EFFECT: (in thousands of doliars): -

1996 Outiay Estimate Outiay Chang

Resclasion Rescission FY 1908 Fy 1897 FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 20601

9,055,535 8,037,874 -17.881 -18240 4,872 809 -800 -162

O



